

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SCO5-2213

Lower Tribunal: 16-2004-CF-4525-AXXX

---

THOMAS BEVEL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND  
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JEFFERSON W. MORROW  
Florida Bar No. 369136  
1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 2600  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
P: (904)399-5626  
Attorney for Appellant

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is an appeal to the Florida Supreme Court of the two death sentences and a life sentence of Bevel. All three sentences were run consecutively.\*<sup>1</sup>

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	i
Record Citations.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Summary of the Arguments.....	12
 <b>ARGUMENT I</b>	
 <b>THE TRIAL JUDGE COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO STRIKE FOR CAUSE A JUROR WHO FAVORED LAW ENFORCEMENT.....</b>	
	<b>15</b>
 <b>ARGUMENT II</b>	
 <b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....</b>	
	<b>18</b>
 <b>ARGUMENT III</b>	
 <b>APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....</b>	
	<b>21</b>

ARGUMENT IV

TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT DENIED  
THE APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DECLARE 921.141  
FLORIDA STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE  
A JURY, NOT A JUDGE, MUST MAKE A UNANIMOUS BEYOND  
A REASONABLE DOUBT DETERMINATION AS TO  
DEATH PENALTY AGGRAVATORS..... 26

ARGUMENT V

TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS WEIGHING OF THE  
AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND THE MITIGATING  
CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND IN APPELLANT’S CASE..... 29

ARGUMENT VI

TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
ALLOWING PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE WHICH  
WAS GRUESOME AND UNDULY PREJUDICIAL..... 32

ARGUMENT VII

TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE  
CONFESSION OF THE APPELLANT..... 34

ARGUMENT VIII

WHETHER OR NOT THE COURT ERRED IN ADOPTING  
VIRTUALLY VERBATIM THE PROPOSED FINDINGS  
OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SUBMITTED  
BY THE STATE..... 36

ARGUMENT IX

APPELLANT’S MENTAL AGE WAS UNDER THAT  
OF AN EIGHTEEN YEAR OLD ADOLESCENT AND  
THEREFORE THE DEATH PENALTY WAS INAPPROPRIATE..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Alan v. State, 363 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1994).....	39
Allen v. Butterworth, 756 So.2d 52, 59 (Fla. 2000).....	i
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	26
Arbelaez v.State, 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	32
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304 (2002).....	39
Blakely v. State, 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....	25
Blakely v. Washington, 121 S.Ct. 2531 (2004).....	27
Candle v.State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	29
Carlton v. Carlton, 888 So.2d 121 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	36
Castro v. State, 644 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1994).....	15
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	34
Davis v. State, 785 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2004).....	32
Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	34
Dorocher v. Singletary, 623 So.2d 422, 486 (Fla. 1993).....	I
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	41
Fitzpatrick v. State, 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	22
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	22
Hamilton v. State, 547 So.2d 63 (Fla. 1989).....	17
Harris v. United States, 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	26
Hawk v. State, 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998).....	24
Knowles v. State, 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993).....	23
Larkins v. State, 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	23
Livingston v. State, 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	23
Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	16
Marshall v. Crosby, 911 So.2d 1129, 1141 (Fla. 2005).....	i
Miller v. State, 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....	24
Miranda v. United States, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	34
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059.....	24
North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. vs. State, 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	26
Overton v. State, 801 So.2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	17
Patton v. State, 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	36
Perlow v. Berg-Perlow, 875 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2004).....	36

Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	21
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	27
Robertson v. State, 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	25
Rodas v. State, 821 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 2002).....	16
Roper v. Simmons, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005).....	38
Smalley v. State, 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	25
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	22
The Florida Bar vs. Feinberg, 760 So.2cd 933, 939 (Fla. 2000).....	42
Tillman v. State, 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	21
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U. S. 86 (1958).....	40
Trotter v. State, 476 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1991).....	17
Urbin v. State, 715 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1988).....	24
Valle v. State, 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	36
Walker v. State, 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	34
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	40
Williams v. State, 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994), Review Denied, 654 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1995).....	16
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	40
